been in if Defendants had not committed fraud.  Upon careful review, we agree that the 
trial court properly awarded damages based upon a finding of fraud.  

In its final order, the trial court delineated the damages awarded as follows:

[Eagle Auction] incurred expenses in the amount of Sixteen Thousand 
Five Hundred Fifty Dollars, ($16,550.00) that were necessary to prepare the 
land for sale, advertise the auction to the public, pay survey expenses and 
labor costs.  The Court finds the amount of expenses to be reasonable.

[Eagle Auction] incurred reasonable attorney fees and legal expenses